

**ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In Re:)	
)	
)	
Four Corners Power Plant)	NPDES Appeal No. 19-06
NPDES Renewal Permit: NN0000019)	
Arizona Public Service Company (Permittee))	
)	
)	

**ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Factual Background 1

 A. Facility Description..... 1

 B. NPDES Permitting for FCPP 3

III. Legal Background..... 5

 A. Clean Water Act..... 5

 1. “Waters of the United States” 5

 2. Water Quality Standards 7

 3. Effluent Limitations 8

 4. Section 401 Water Quality Certification..... 9

 5. Navajo Nation TAS for CWA §§ 303 and 401 9

 6. Nonpoint Source Pollution..... 10

 7. CWA § 316(b) Requirements for Cooling Water Intake Structures..... 10

 B. Endangered Species Act 11

IV. Standard of Review..... 12

V. Argument 12

 A. Many of Petitioners’ Arguments Fail to Meet Procedural Requirements for EAB Review 12

 B. The Region Reasonably Determined That Morgan Lake Is Not a WOTUS 13

 1. Morgan Lake Is Excluded From Jurisdiction Under the Waste Treatment System Exclusion 14

 2. Morgan Lake Is Not a Traditional Navigable Water 16

 3. Morgan Lake Is Not a Jurisdictional Tributary..... 18

 4. Morgan Lake is Not Subject to the Navajo Nation’s WQS 20

 C. Petitioners’ Claims that the Region Failed to Adopt Water Quality Standards or Conduct an Impairment Analysis Are Meritless and Outside the Scope of this Proceeding..... 21

D.	The Region Is Not Required to Impose Effluent Limitations on Discharges Into Morgan Lake	23
E.	The Region Exercised Best Professional Judgment in Setting Permit Requirements	24
F.	The Region’s Reasonable Potential Analysis Was Proper	25
G.	The Region Appropriately Waived § 401 Water Quality Certification	27
H.	Review of Petitioners’ Argument Regarding NTEC is Not Warranted.....	27
I.	The Applicability Date for Bottom Ash Transport Water Limits is Justified.....	28
J.	The Region Appropriately Declined to Set BPJ Limits for Legacy BATW.....	30
K.	Petitioners’ Challenges Regarding Ash Ponds Are Without Merit	33
	1. The NPDES Program Does Not Regulate Alleged Pollution from Nonpoint Sources.....	34
	2. The NPDES Program Does Not Regulate <i>Potential</i> Discharges	35
	3. The Seepage Management and Monitoring Plan Fully Addresses Any Potential Seepage	36
L.	The 2019 Permit Complies with CWA § 316(b) and the ESA.....	37
	1. FCPP is a Closed-Cycle Recirculating System.....	37
	2. The Region Reasonably Determined that the Closed-Cycle System and Pumping Plan are BTA	39
	3. The Region had Ample Information for its § 316(b) BTA Determination and Reasonably Required Submission of § 122.21(r) Reports within 2 Years.....	41
	4. The Permit Complies with the ESA.....	41
VI.	Conclusion	43
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION	45
	TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't, 522 U.S. 520 (1998)8

Atl. States Legal Found. v. Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty., 827 F. Supp.
608 (D. Ariz. 1993).....28

Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York, 451
F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006)24

Deschutes River Alliance v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co., 323 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (D.
Or. 2018).....28

Economy Light & Power Co. v. United States, 256 U.S. 113 (1921).....17

Georgia v. Pruitt, 326 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. 2018).....7, 19

Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. 1 (1824)18

Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Kentucky Waterways Alliance, 517 S.W.3d 479
(Ky. 2017).....32

N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg, 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....16

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Pollution Control Bd., 37 N.E.3d 407 (Ill. App. Ct.
2015).....33

North Dakota v. EPA, 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015)7

Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv., 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008)10

Paulsen v. Daniels, 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005)31

Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006)6, 17, 19, 20

Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. & Power Co., 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018).....10, 34

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA, 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)31

Texas v. EPA, 389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019)7

The Daniel Ball, 77 U.S. 557 (1870).....17

United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co., 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....17

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Labs., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993)	34
<i>United States v. Pozsgai</i> , 999 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1993)	17
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 875 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert granted, judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1543 (2019).....	6
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	36

ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD CASES

<i>In re Borden, Inc./Colonial Sugars</i> , 1 E.A.D. 895 (EAB 1984).....	16, 18
<i>In re Certainteed Corp.</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 15-01, 2015 WL 10091224 (EAB May 7, 2015).....	12
<i>In re City of Attleboro, Mass.</i> , 14 E.A.D. 398 (EAB 2009)	12
<i>In re City of Hollywood, Fla.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 157 (EAB 1994).....	22
<i>In re City of Taunton, Dep’t of Pub. Works</i> , 17 E.A.D. 105 (EAB 2016).....	25
<i>In re Keene Wastewater Treatment Plant</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 07-18, 2008 WL 782613 (EAB Mar. 19, 2008).....	37
<i>In re Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 675 (EAB 1996)	9
<i>In re Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 22 (EAB 2005).....	12
<i>In re Teck Cominco Alaska Inc., Red Dog Mine</i> , 11 E.A.D. 457 (EAB 2004)	22
<i>In re Town of Ashland Wastewater Treatment Facility</i> , 9 E.A.D. 661 (EAB 2001).....	25

FEDERAL COURT MATERIALS

Oral Argument, <i>Hawai‘i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</i> , No. 18-260 (U.S. Nov. 6, 2019).....	36
---	----

STATE AGENCY MATERIALS

<i>In re Tenn. Clean Water Network v. Tenn. Dep’t of Env’t & Conservation</i> , Case No. WPC10-0116, Doc. No. 04.30-110315A (Tenn. Dep’t of Env’t & Conservation Dec. 17, 2013)	32
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....11, 12

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(7), CWA § 101(a)(7)10

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a), CWA § 301(a).....5

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A), CWA § 301(b)(1)(A).....8, 23

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C), CWA § 301(b)(1)(C)23

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c), CWA § 303(c).....7, 10

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(4)(A), CWA § 303(c)(4)(A)7

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(4)(B), CWA § 303(c)(4)(B).....8, 22

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(A), CWA § 304(b)(2)(A).....32

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B), CWA § 304(b)(2)(B)33

33 U.S.C. § 1326(b), CWA § 316(b)1, 10

33 U.S.C. § 1329, CWA § 31934

33 U.S.C. § 1329(b)(1), CWA § 319(b)(1).....10

33 U.S.C. § 1341, CWA § 4019, 10

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1), CWA § 401(a)(1)9

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(2), CWA § 401(a)(2)9

33 U.S.C. § 1342, CWA § 4025

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1), CWA § 402(a)(1)23, 24

33 U.S.C. § 1342(o), CWA § 402(o)21

33 U.S.C. § 1362(4), CWA § 502(4)28

33 U.S.C. § 1362(5), CWA § 502(5)28

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7), CWA § 502(7)5

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12), CWA § 502(12)	5, 35
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14), CWA § 502(14)	10, 34
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1), CWA § 505(a)(1)	28
33 U.S.C. § 1377(e), CWA § 518(e).....	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	10

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (1988)	5
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2014)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2015)	5, 13, 15
40 C.F.R. § 122.2(3)(iii) (2015)	19
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2019)	14, 17
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(r).....	41
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(r)(1)-(8).....	41
40 C.F.R. § 122.43(a)	24
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d).....	23
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(B)	23
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(l)(2)	21
40 C.F.R. pt. 124, subpt. D	9
40 C.F.R. § 124.13.....	28
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(ii).....	12, 13, 25, 28, 29, 33
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(b)(3)	1

40 C.F.R. § 124.53(e)	9
40 C.F.R. § 125.3.....	23
40 C.F.R. § 125.3(c)(3).....	31
40 C.F.R. § 125.92(c)	37, 38
40 C.F.R. § 125.92(c)(2).....	39
40 C.F.R. § 125.94.....	39
40 C.F.R. § 125.94(c)(1).....	11, 40
40 C.F.R. § 125.94(d).....	11, 40
40 C.F.R. § 125.94(g).....	11, 42
40 C.F.R. § 125.98(b)(6)	41
40 C.F.R. § 125.98(g).....	41
40 C.F.R. § 131.5(a)	7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 131.5(b).....	7, 8, 22
40 C.F.R. § 131.5(c)	9
40 C.F.R. § 131.22(b).....	8
40 C.F.R. pt. 257, subpt. D.....	3
40 C.F.R. § 257.1(a)	35
40 C.F.R. §§ 257.90 – 257.98.....	34
40 C.F.R. § 423.11(m).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 423.11(t).....	8, 28, 29, 30
40 C.F.R. § 423.11(t)(1)	29
40 C.F.R. § 423.11(t)(2)	30
40 C.F.R. § 423.11(t)(4).....	30

40 C.F.R. § 423.12(b)(4)	8, 31
40 C.F.R. § 423.13(k)(1)(i).....	8
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g).....	12
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(2)	42
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1)(ii)	42

FEDERAL REGISTER

44 Fed. Reg. 32,854 (June 7, 1979).....	16
45 Fed. Reg. 48,620 (July 21, 1980)	14
45 Fed. Reg. 68,328 (Oct. 14, 1980)	32
47 Fed. Reg. 52,290 (Nov. 19, 1982)	14
54 Fed. Reg. 23,868 (June 2, 1989).....	25
76 Fed. Reg. 24,479 (May 2, 2011).....	7
79 Fed. Reg. 48,300 (Aug. 15, 2014)	10, 11, 38, 39, 40, 43
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015).....	6, 7, 15, 19
80 Fed. Reg. 67,838 (Nov. 3, 2015).....	8, 29
81 Fed. Reg. 66,900 (Sept. 29, 2016).....	8
82 Fed. Reg. 43,494 (Sept. 18, 2017).....	8, 30
84 Fed. Reg. 4154 (Feb. 14, 2019).....	7, 15, 16
84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019)	42
84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019)	13
84 Fed. Reg. 64,620 (Nov. 22, 2019)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arizona Public Service Company, Comments on Proposed NPDES Permit NN0000019 for Four Corners Power Plant (July 1, 2019).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 38, 43
---	--------------------

Brown, Neal, APS, Letter to Rick Williamson, Manager, Indian Program Branch, Program Support Division, Western Region, Office of Surface Mining (Apr. 3, 2013)	36, 37
EPA, <i>Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification: A Water Quality Protection Tool for States and Tribes</i> (2010), https://archive.epa.gov/epa/cwa-401/clean-water-act-section-401-water-quality-certification-handbook-2010.html	9
EPA, Development Document for Final Effluent Limitations Guidelines, New Source Performance Standards, and Pretreatment Standards for the Steam Electric Point Source Category (Nov. 1982), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-07/documents/steam-electric_dd_1982.pdf	32
EPA, Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards for the Steam Electric Power Generating Point Source Category: EPA’s Response to Public Comments, Part 8 of 10 (Sept. 2015), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2009-0819-6469	28, 29
EPA, Navajo Nation Compliance Evaluation Inspection (May 8, 2012).....	35
EPA, <i>NPDES Permit Writer’s Manual</i> , EPA-833-K-10-001, Chapter 5 (Sept. 2010), https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes-permit-writers-manual	31
EPA Region IX, Authorization to Discharge Under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, NPDES Permit No. NN0000019, (undated Draft) (published May 30, 2019).....	5
EPA Region IX, Authorization to Discharge Under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, NPDES Permit No. NN0000019 (signed Sept. 30, 2019).....	1, 5, 23, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43
EPA Region IX, <i>Decision Document: Approval of the Navajo Nation Application for Treatment in the Same Manner as a State for Sections 303(c) and 401 of the Clean Water Act</i> (Jan. 20, 2006).....	9, 10
EPA Region IX, Response to Comments Document, APS Four Corners Power Plant, NPDES Permit No. NN0000019 (undated) [2018]	18
EPA Region IX, Response to Comments Document, APS Four Corners Power Plant, NPDES Permit No. NN0000019 (Final Sept. 30, 2019).....	2, 16, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42

EPA Region IX, Water Division, NPDES Compliance Evaluation Inspection Report (Oct. 4, 2007)35

EPA & U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in Rapanos v. United States & Carabell v. United States (revised Dec. 2, 2008), <https://www.epa.gov/cwa-404/2008-rapanos-guidance-and-related-documents-under-cwa-section-404>6, 7

EPA & U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Draft Guidance on Identifying Waters Protected by the Clean Water Act (2011), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2011-0409-0002>6

Etsitty, Stephen B., Director, Navajo Nation EPA, Letter to Wayne Nastri, Regional Administrator, EPA Region IX (Oct. 31, 2005).....10

Jenkins, Jeffrey, Plant Manager, Four Corners Power Plant, APS, Letter to Tomás Torres, Director, Water Division, EPA Region IX (Mar. 27, 2019)27

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Fact Sheet (undated Draft) (published May 30, 2019)5

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Fact Sheet (Sept. 2019).....1, 2, 3, 4, 9,13, 16, 20, 21, 25, 34, 37, 40

NPDES Effluent Limitation Guideline Compliance Project Summary, APS, Four Corners Power Plant (rev’d Final Apr. 4, 2019).....4, 5

Palleschi, Amanda, *Agencies Float CWA Jurisdiction Rule But Drop Plan for Interim Guide*, InsideEPA.com (Sept. 18, 2013), <https://insideepa.com/inside-epa/agencies-float-cwa-jurisdiction-rule-drop-plan-interim-guide>.....6

Perciasepe, Robert, Assistant Administrator, Office of Water, EPA, to W. Ray Cunningham, Director, Water Management Division, EPA, “Waters of the United States” Determination for a Proposed Cooling Pond Site in Polk County, Florida (Dec. 13, 1993), <https://www3.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/owm0099.pdf>14, 15

Sheth, Gary, EPA Region IX, Memorandum to Administrative Record for NPDES Permit NN0000019, re: Reasonable Potential Analysis for NPDES Permit NN0000019 (Nov. 10, 2014).....26

Sheth, Gary, EPA Region IX, Memorandum to the Administrative Record for NPDES Permit NN0000019 and NPDES Permit NN0028193 (July 20, 2017).....4, 14, 18, 39

Stoker, Michael B., Regional Administrator, EPA Region IX, Letter to Neal Brown, Department Manager, Environmental Operations, Arizona Public Service Company (Sept. 30, 2019).....27

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Endangered Species Act – Section 7 Consultation Biological Opinion, Four Corners Power Plant and Navajo Mine Energy Project, New Mexico (Apr. 8, 2015)3, 41, 42, 43
